Samples for PK and PD analyses were collected up to 29 days postdose, as well as at 
the End of Study Assessment visit. Immunogenicity samples were collected at 
Screening, predose on Day 1, and postdose on Day 15, Day 29, and Day 48 (End of 
Study visit). 

Three hundred and eighteen (318) subjects were initially planned to be randomized (106 
subjects per arm). A blinded sample size re-estimation (BSSR) was conducted after 163 
subjects completed the study up to Day 29, resulting in an increase of the sample size 
to 696 subjects.